PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		N	lame	Execution Date			
Silicon Valley Bank				09/05/2013			
RECEIVING PARTY [DATA						
Name: Reefedge, Inc.							
Street Address:	1201 Orange	e Street	t, Suite 600				
City:	Wilmington						
State/Country:	DELAWARE	DELAWARE					
Postal Code:	19801						
	RS Total: 4						
Property T	уре		Number				
Patent Number:		66337	6633761				
Patent Number: 7		70281	028183 025481				
Patent Number: 69		69254	25481				
Patent Number: 72		72249	079				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				8160.00		
Fax Number:	408773	6177			ЧO		
	Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 866-877-4883							
Email: patents@fseip.c							
Correspondent Name:Fahmi, Sellers, EmbAddress Line 1:84 W. Santa Clara S							
Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95113							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			11000361-REEF				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Tarek N. Fahmi				
Signature:			/Tarek N. Fahmi/	PATENT			
E02500609				FAIENI 031281 EDAME: 0816	I I		

502509698

EL: 031281 FRAME: 0816

Date:	09/25/2013
Total Attachments: 6 source=SIGNED_RELEASE_SVB#page1.tif source=SIGNED_RELEASE_SVB#page2.tif source=SIGNED_RELEASE_SVB#page3.tif source=SIGNED_RELEASE_SVB#page4.tif source=SIGNED_RELEASE_SVB#page5.tif source=SIGNED_RELEASE_SVB#page6.tif	

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of December 15, 2003, made by Reefedge, Inc. (the "Grantor"), in favor of Silicon Valley Bank (the "Lender"), Grantor granted to Lender a security interest in Grantor's interest in and to certain Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents and Mark Works, and other assets, including those listed on Exhibit A, Exhibit B, Exhibit C, Exhibit D and Exhibit E attached thereto (the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office in the Patent Assignments on February 12, 2004 at Reel/Frame 014327/0892 and at the United States Patent and Trademark Office in the Trademark Assignments on February 12, 2004 at Reel/Frame 2793/0001 and on March 12, 2004 at Reel/Frame 2933/0132; and

WHEREAS, Grantor satisfied its obligations set forth in the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, Lender desires to release its security interest in the Collateral and terminate the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender does hereby release its security interest in the Collateral, including, without limitation, the assets set forth in the attached Exhibit A, Exhibit B, Exhibit C, Exhibit D and Exhibit E, and reassigns to Grantor, its successors, or assigns, without representation or warranty, express or implied and without recourse, all right, title and interest of Lender in and to Lender's interest in the Collateral.

Dated 9513

"Lender"

Silicon Valley Bank

Name: Flane Lommalson Title: Head & Relationship Advisors

PATENT **REEL: 031281 FRAME: 0818**

EXHIBIT A

COPYRIGHTS

1. **REGISTERED:** List titles below or indicate "None"

None

2. UNREGISTERED: List titles below or indicate "None"

None

3. APPLICATIONS IN PROCESS: List titles, applicable dates, application numbers, etc. below or indicate "None"

None

868109 v1/SF SL%501LDOC 2/3/04 9:07 AM Exhibit A

TRADEMARK REEL: 002793 FRAME: 0009 REEL: 031281 FRAME: 0819

EXHIBIT B

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

(List titles below or indicate "None")

Conserves.	A DE LA DELASIÓN DELASIÓN DE LA DELASIÓN DE LA DELASIÓN DE LA DELASIÓN DE LA DELASIÓN DELASIÓN DELASIÓN DE LA DELASIÓN			
US 6633761		Enabling seamless user mobility in a short-range wireless networking environment	-	August 11, 2000
US 20030093691		Enabling secure communication in a clustered or distributed architecture		November 13, 2001
US 20020178211		Technique for enabling remote data access and manipulation from a pervasive device		May 3, 2001
				k
US 20020164952		Location-aware service proxies in a short-range wireless environment		May 3, 2001

Exhibit B

TRADEMARK REEL: 002793 FRAME: 0010 REEL: 031281 FRAME: 0820 .

EXHIBIT C

U.S. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

(List marks below or indicate "None")

fitrifis accuracy (N'S) anisida accuracy	

UNREGISTERED TRADEMARKS: List marks below or indicate "None."

868109 v1/SF SL%5011.DOC 2/3/04 9:07 AM

TRADEMARK REEL: 002793 ARENE: 0011 REEL: 031281 FRAME: 0821 .

None

EXHIBIT D

MASK WORKS

.

868109 v1/SF \$1%501!.DOC 2/3/04 9:07 AM

TRADEMARK REEL: 002793 FRAME: 0012 REEL: 031281 FRAME: 0822 . . .

None

, , ,

. .

. .

EXHIBIT E

LICENSES

ES

• • •

·

.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002793 FRAME: 0013 PATENT REEL: 031281 FRAME: 0823 1

868109 v1/SF \$1,%\$011.DOC 2/3/04 9:07 AM

RECORDED: 09/25/2013